CHAPTER 74—H. F. No. 277

An act authorizing and empowering the governing body of any city of the first class in this state now or hereafter having a population of 50,000 inhabitants or more, including any such city operating under a charter adopted pursuant to the provisions of Section 36, Article 4, of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and which city contains within its corporate limits any territory in which sales of intoxicating liquor have been heretofore prohibited by any special law or laws of this state, to grant or refuse licenses to sell intoxicating liquors at any place within the corporate limits of any such city, notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in any city charter or law of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licenses to sell intoxicating liquor in Minneapolis.—The governing body of any city of the first class now or hereafter having a population of 50,000 inhabitants or more, including any such city operating under a charter adopted pursuant to the provisions of Section 36, Article 4; of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, and which city contains within its corporate limits any territory in which sales of intoxicating liquor have been heretofore prohibited by any special law or laws of this State, is hereby authorized and empowered to grant or refuse licenses to sell intoxicating liquors at any place within the corporate limits of any such city notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in any city charter or law of this State.

- Sec. 2. Limitations.—Provided however, that no licenses shall be issued to any one within a radius of one-half mile from the limits of the College of Agriculture, the University of Minnesota, nor to any one within a radius of fifteen hundred feet of any Academy, College, or University of higher education located within any such territory wherein sales of intoxicating liquors have been heretofor prohibited by any special law or laws of this State.
- Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage for a period of sixty days.

Approved January 9, 1934.